

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — THIRD DEPARTMENT



OCEANVIEW HOME FOR ADULTS, INC.  
d/b/a OCEANVIEW MANOR,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

*against*

HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., in his official capacity  
as Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

**Docket No.**  
**CV-22-1940**

---

---

## MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE OR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

---

---

CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant*  
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
212-350-2700  
gmalone@constantinecannon.com  
rbegleiter@constantinecannon.com

*Of Counsel:*

Gary J. Malone  
Robert L. Begleiter

---

---

*Albany County Clerk's Index No. 906012/2016*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3**

**A. The State’s Adoption of the Regulations.....3**

**B. Oceanview’s Challenge of the Regulations .....7**

**C. This Court’s Opinion .....8**

**ARGUMENT.....11**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY OCEANVIEW’S REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO REARGUE THE APPEAL .....11**

**A. This Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Reviewing the Trial Court’s Findings of Fact .....11**

**B. Oceanview has Failed to Show that the Opinion Overlooked any Facts in Deciding the Appeal.....14**

**1. The Opinion did not Overlook any Facts in Concluding the Regulations are Beneficial to Persons With Serious Mental Illness.....15**

**2. The Opinion did not Overlook any Facts in Concluding the Transitional Adult Homes are not Beneficial to Recovery for Persons With serious Mental Illness .....17**

**3. The Opinion did not Overlook any Facts in Concluding the Regulations are Narrowly Tailored.....20**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY OCEANVIEW’S REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS .....22**

**CONCLUSION.....26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1975).....	25
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Oberfast</i> , 36 A.D.2d 708 (1st Dep’t 1971).....	12
<i>Bibeau v. Ward</i> , 228 A.D.2d 943 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	12
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 139 A.D.3d 1276 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	14
<i>City of New York v. 2305-07 Third Ave., LLC</i> , 142 A.D.3d 69 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	23
<i>Consolation Nursing Home, Inc. v. Comm’r of New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 326 (1995).....	19
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v New York Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F.Supp.2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 196 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	13
<i>Matter of New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Muhl</i> , 253 A.D.2d 158 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	19
<i>Mayer v. Nat’l Arts Club</i> , 192 A.D.2d 863 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	14

<i>McAvoy v. Harron</i> , 26 A.D.2d 452 (4th Dep’t 1966) .....	12
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 257 N.Y. 349 (1931).....	23
<i>Northern Westchester Professional Park Assocs. v. Town of Bedford</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 492 (1983).....	12
<i>Olmstead v L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	2, 25
<i>York Mortg. Corp. v. Clotar Const. Corp.</i> , 254 N.Y. 128 (1930).....	13
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 517 .....	7
42 U.S.C. §12101 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	1
Social Services Law §§ 460-b, 461, 461-a .....	3
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
CPLR 2221(d)(2) .....	2, 14
CPLR 5522.....	12
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
18 NYCRR parts 485-487.....	3
22 NYCRR § 500.22 .....	23
28 CFR 35.130 .....	5
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Powers of the N.Y. Court of Appeals § 10:3 .....	23
